TFF 310 CI
USER’S MANUAL
User’s manual · TFF 310 CI
         - 1 -                TFF 310 CI                 version_en_2.0               FTE maximal
NOTE: This user’s guide is adapted to software version v.1.47of TFF 310 CI dated 09/04/2014.
For future software updates, you can download the user’s guide from the following website:
Chapter 1.  Installation.

Bits rate calculation (useful)
SalomonedFECtotaluseful CodifCodifTbTb ���� Re.
FEC Cod. = FEC Codification (1/2, 2/3, 3/4, 5/6, 7/8)
Reed-Salomon Cod. = Codification made by the means of Reed Salomon algorithm (188/204)
Case study example
For example, in the case of a DVB-T transmission in Spain the configured parameters would be the following: 8k mode,
2/3 FEC, ¼ guard intervals, 64QAM constellation, for an 8 MHz channel and using the previous formula you will get the
following channel useful capacity:
MbpsTbuseful 905.19�
Note: As you select a configuration with a higher output channel capacity, the protection grade against
mistakes gets proportionally decreased.
Next it is shown the channel capacity for systems without hierarchy in all the cases of constellation, guard interval and
codification relation, for transmissions of 8MHz, 7MHz, 6MHz y 5MHz (DVB-H).
The useful capacity channel is identical for modes 2k, 4k (DVB-H) and 8k.
User’s manual · TFF 310 CI
         - 22 -                TFF 310 CI                 version_en_2.0               FTE maximal
Useful channel capacity (8 MHz)
Guard Interval
Modulation FEC codification
1/4 1/8 1/16 1/32
1/2 4.976 5.529 5.855 6.032
2/3 6.635 7.373 7.806 8.043
3/4 7.465 8.294 8.782 9.048
5/6 8.294 9.216 9.758 10.053
QPSK
7/8 8.709 9.676 10.246 10.556
1/2 9.953 11.059 11.709 12.064
2/3 13.271 14.745 15.612 16.086
3/4 14.929 16.588 17.564 18.096
5/6 16.588 18.431 19.516 20.107
16-QAM
7/8 17.418 19.353 20.491 21.112
1/2 14.929 16.588 17.564 18.096
2/3 19.906 22.118 23.419 24.128
3/4 22.394 24.882 26.346 27.144
5/6 24.882 27.647 29.273 30.16
64-QAM
7/8 26.126 29.029 30.737 31.668
Useful channel capacity (7 MHz)
Guard Interval
Modulation FEC codification
1/4 1/8 1/16 1/32
1/2 4.354 4.838 5.123 5.278
2/3 5.806 6.451 6.83 7.037
3/4 6.532 7.257 7.684 7.917
5/6 7.257 8.064 8.538 8.797
QPSK
7/8 7.62 8.467 8.965 9.237
1/2 8.709 9.676 10.246 10.556
2/3 11.612 12.902 13.661 14.075
3/4 13.063 14.515 15.369 15.834
5/6 14.515 16.127 17.076 17.594
16-QAM
7/8 15.24 16.934 17.93 18.473
1/2 13.063 14.515 15.369 15.834
2/3 17.418 19.353 20.491 21.112
3/4 19.595 21.772 23.053 23.751
5/6 21.772 24.191 25.614 26.39
64-QAM
7/8 22.861 25.401 26.895 27.71
Useful channel capacity (6 MHz)
Guard Interval
Modulation FEC codification
1/4 1/8 1/16 1/32
1/2 3.732 4.147 4.391 4.524
2/3 4.976 5.529 5.855 6.032
3/4 5.599 6.221 6.587 6.786
5/6 6.221 6.912 7.318 7.54
QPSK
7/8 6.532 7.257 7.684 7.917
1/2 7.465 8.294 8.782 9.048
2/3 9.953 11.059 11.709 12.064
3/4 11.197 12.441 13.173 13.572
5/6 12.441 13.824 14.637 15.08
16-QAM
7/8 13.063 14.515 15.369 15.834
1/2 11.197 12.441 13.173 13.572
2/3 14.929 16.588 17.564 18.096
3/4 16.796 18.662 19.76 20.358
5/6 18.662 20.735 21.955 22.62
64-QAM
7/8 19.595 21.772 23.053 23.751
Useful channel capacity (5 MHz)
Guard Interval
Modulation Codificación FEC
1/4 1/8 1/16 1/32
1/2 3.110 3.456 3.659 3.770
2/3 4.147 4.608 4.879 5.027
3/4 4.665 5.184 5.489 5.655
5/6 5.184 5.760 6.099 6.283
QPSK
7/8 5.443 6.048 6.404 6.598
1/2 6.221 6.912 7.318 7.540
2/3 8.294 9.216 9.758 10.053
3/4 9.331 10.368 10.978 11.310
5/6 10.368 11.520 12.197 12.567
16-QAM
7/8 10.886 12.096 12.807 13.195
1/2 9.331 10.368 10.978 11.310
2/3 12.441 13.824 14.637 15.080
3/4 13.996 15.551 16.466 16.965
5/6 15.551 17.279 18.296 18.850
64-QAM
7/8 16.329 18.143 19.211 19.793
                          NNote: Only applicable for DVB-H.
ESPAÑA
Corrals Nous, 77
Pol. Industrial Can Roqueta
08202 Sabadell
(Barcelona) España
Tel. +34 93 729 27 00